

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 15 IN R.C.S. NO. 62/2021**  
**( Passed On 08<sup>th</sup> April 2022 )**

This is an application by defendant for accepting written statement by condoning delay for filing written statement for setting aside No W.S. order, if any.

2] Perused the application and say. Heard both the Ld. Advocates at length. Perused the record. Defendant has failed to file his written statement within stipulated period. Now he is seeking its condonation for delay. The reason specified in the application for causing delay and application supported by an affidavit annexed therewith. plaintiff has denied it. However, the assertions in the affidavit was not countered by counter affidavit. Therefore, there is no reason to disbelieve the statement on oath. It is settled principle of law that, no one should condemned unheard. It is always desirable to decide the matter on merit by giving a justifiable and lawful opportunity to the party concerned. Therefore, in the interest of justice, defendant is permitted to file his written statement to counter claim by condoning delay for filing the say and accordingly No W.S. order, if any against him is set aside.

Date : 08/04/2022

Sd/-  
[ G. B. Nandagavale ]  
Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division,  
Mohol.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Order /Judgment are same word to word, as per the original Order /Judgment.

Name of Stenographer : S. K. Torane  
Court : Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division and  
Judicial Magistrate First Class,  
Mohol.  
Date : 08-04-2022  
Judgment /order signed  
by the Presiding Officer  
on : 08-04-2022  
Judgment /order uploaded  
on : 11-04-2022